# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP, 417

violation of the provisions of this chapter, and that the claimant is entitled to the custody of any part thereof, he shall give him an order in writing, directed to the officer having the same in custody commanding him to deliver to said claimant the articles, or proceeds derived from the sale of the same, to which he is so found to be entitled, within 48 hours after demand. If the magistrate finds the claimant entitled to no part of said articles so seized, he shall render judgment against him for the libelant for costs, to be taxed as in civil cases before such magistrate, and issue execution thereon, and shall declare said articles forfeited to the state. The claimant may appeal and shall recognize with sureties as on appeals in civil causes from a magistrate.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 416

#### AN ACT Relating to Aid to Dependent Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 234, amended. Section 234 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 234. Towns to be assessed. The Effective as of October 1, 1949, the state shall recover from the city, town or plantation in which the child so aided has legal settlement, ½ 18% of the amount expended for aid to each dependent child, which shall be credited to the regular legislative appropriation for aid to dependent children; provided, however, that in the event that the federal allowance for aid to each dependent child should be increased subsequent to July 24, 1937, the reimbursement to the state by the city, town, or plantation shall be decreased accordingly. Whenever it appears that a city, town or plantation is delinquent in making reimbursements to the state, the amounts shall be collected by the state in the same manner and subject to the same penalties as state taxes. Any balance due shall be assessed in the succeeding year in the same manner as other state taxes.'

Effective October 1, 1949

### Chapter 417

AN ACT Relative to Licensing Dealers in Livestock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, §§ 123-A - 123-H, additional. Chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 8 new sections to be numbered 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, to read as follows:

CHAP, 417

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

#### 'Dealers in Livestock

Sec. 123-A. Intent of §§ 123-A - 123-H. The purposes of sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, are to maintain fair and equitable practices in the buying and selling of livestock within this state, and to suppress practices in such transactions which tend against the elimination of diseased and unfit livestock. In respect to dealers in livestock the provisions of sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, supplement and do not supersede other provisions of the laws relating to the control of livestock diseases under the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 123-B. Definitions. As used in sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive:

- I. The term "livestock" shall include all cattle (dairy, feeding, beef or breeding animals), sheep, goats, swine and horses.
- II. The term "dealer" means any person, copartnership, association or corporation engaged in the business of buying or selling livestock, whether such purchase or sale be completed by cash, delayed payment, transfer, exchange, barter, or shipment on commission. A person who receives livestock exclusively for slaughter on his own premises shall not be termed a dealer. The term "dealer" shall also apply to non-residents of the state who carry on business of buying and selling livestock in the state, whether such dealer is licensed in the state of his residence or not.
- III. The term "agent" means any person acting for or in behalf of another in any of the transactions which constitute being a dealer as above defined.
- Sec. 123-C. Livestock dealers and agents to be licensed; agent to be designated. No person, firm, partnership or corporation shall act as a dealer of livestock unless duly licensed as hereinafter provided; and no agent shall act for any dealer unless he and the dealer are duly licensed and the dealer has designated such agent to act in his behalf. A dealer shall be accountable and responsible for the acts of his agents.
- Sec. 123-D. Applications and license fees; certificates; dealer license plates. Application for a license as a dealer in livestock or as an agent shall be made upon a form prescribed by the commissioner, or his duly constituted agent. The commissioner, or his duly constituted agent, if satisfied with the applicant's qualifications, shall issue to such applicant a license entitling the applicant to act as a dealer or as an agent for a period of 1 year from July 1 of the year in which the application was made. The license fee for a dealer shall be \$5 and for an agent, 50c. Each dealer and agent shall also receive from the commissioner certificates as such which certificates shall be carried in the motor vehicle or truck owned or used by such dealer or agent. Each dealer shall also receive from the commis-

sioner dealer license plates to be attached to each motor vehicle or truck owned or used by such dealer.

Sec. 123-E. Refusing, revoking and suspending licenses; appeals; hearing. The commissioner, or his duly constituted agent, shall have the power to revoke or suspend any license issued under the provisions of sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, whenever it is determined by himself or any of his deputies that any of the provisions of this chapter and rules and regulations have been violated. Before any license shall be revoked, the commissioner, or his duly constituted agent, shall give the licensee 10 days' notice, personally or by mail, of the time and place of hearing. At such hearing the commissioner, or his duly constituted agent, shall receive evidence and hear the licensee and shall thereafter file an order either dismissing the proceeding or revoking such license. Any licensee who feels aggrieved or dissatisfied with the decision of the said commission may appeal from said decision within 10 days to the superior court in the county where the licensee resides, or in the case of a non-resident, to the superior court in the county of Kennebec.

Sec. 123-F. Records; health certificates; sanitation of trucks and premises. Licensed livestock dealers shall keep records of transactions of cattle over 6 months of age by eartag number, or if not eartagged, by description; or by both eartag and description. They shall furnish a health certificate on all cattle over 6 months of age sold to any person in the state except to recognized slaughtering establishments for immediate slaughter.

Licensed dealers selling cattle over 6 months of age to other than recognized slaughtering establishments for immediate slaughter shall furnish the purchaser with a health certificate showing the date of the last known test for Bang's disease and tuberculosis. If the last Bang's disease test was made over 30 days previously he shall cause the cattle to be retested. If the last tuberculosis test is unknown or was made before 3 years previous to the time of the transaction he shall cause the cattle to be retested by an accredited veterinarian. The form of health certificate and the issuance of the same shall be at the direction of the commissioner or his duly authorized agent,

A licensed dealer shall at all times keep his motor vehicles or trucks and premises in a sanitary condition. No cattle known to be affected with tuberculosis or Bang's disease shall be transported in any vehicle with other cattle except those going directly for slaughter.

All motor vehicles, trucks or other conveyances used to transport known reactors to tuberculosis and Bang's disease shall be cleaned and disinfected before being used for the transportation of any other livestock.

CHAP, 419

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Sec. 123-G. Commissioner to make rules and regulations. The commissioner shall make uniform rules and regulations for carrying out the provisions of sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, which shall be consistent with the rules and regulations for livestock disease control provided for under this chapter.

Sec. 123-H. Penalties. Any person, copartnership, association or corporation engaged in the business of buying or selling livestock as defined in sections 123-A to 123-H, inclusive, without a license provided for in section 123-C, or who shall violate any of the provisions of sections 123-B to 123-G, inclusive, or neglect or refuse to comply with any of the provisions thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 for the 1st offense, and not more than \$500 for each subsequent offense.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 418

AN ACT Relating to Technical Secretary of Sanitary Water Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 72, § I, amended. The last 2 sentences of the last paragraph of section I of chapter 72 of the revised statutes, as amended by section I of chapter 345 of the public laws of 1945, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The board shall appoint a technical secretary who shall be a sanitary engineer employed by or the director of the bureau of health, department of health and welfare. He shall receive no additional compensation for such services and during the interim between meetings of the board he shall handle such correspondence, make or arrange for such inspections and investigations, and obtain, assemble or prepare such reports and data as the board may direct and authorize.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 419

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Consumption Sale of Liquor and Appeals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 40, amended. The 1st sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 40 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 185 of the public laws of 1945 and by section 3 of chapter 322 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows: